
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



Acts and Resolves 

As Passed by the 

Seventy-Ninth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 
approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842, 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO, 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1919 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth 
Legislature 



BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL-POULTRY INDUSTRY. 

CHAP. 133 

For the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty 

Western State Normal School, Gorham, three thousand dollars 
Farmington State Normal School, Farmington, three thousand 

dollars 
Eastern State Normal School, Castine, fifteen hundred dollars 
Washington State Normal School, Machias, one thousand dol­

lars 
Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle, fifteen hundred 

dollars 
Madawaska Training School, Fort Kent, twenty-five hundred 

dollars 
Approved April 3, 1919. 

$3,000 

$3,000 
$1,500 

$1,000 

$1,500 

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor 'State Hospital for Purposes Herein Enumerated for 
the Years Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty. 

Bangor State Hospital, improvement of buildings, purchase of cows and 
installation of laundry machinery. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital: 

For purchase and installation of laundry machinery for the 
year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of two thou-
sand five hundred dollars, $2,500 

For the purchase of cows, the sum of two thousand five hun-
dred dollars, and renovation of barn, the sum of two thou-
sand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, $4,500 

For finishing and equipping sleeping rooms for convalescent 
patients in attics of D and F buildings, for the year nineteen 
hundred and nineteen, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars, $18,000 

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year 
nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end 
of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen 
hundred and twenty, and provided further that the governor and council 
may, by order, upon the recommendation of the trustees of said institu­
tion, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appro­
priations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same insti­
tution. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 134. 
Resolve, Makit:'g an Appropriation to Assist, Encourage and Develop the Poultry 

Industry in Maine. 

Encouragement and development of poultry industry. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for 



VETERINARY EXAMINERS-NAViGATION ON LAKES. 627 

CHAP. 135 

the year one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and the sum of one 
thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred and twenty, to 
promote, encourage and develop the poultry industry of the state through 
the medium of poultry exhibition or shows. Such appropriation shall be 
expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture in con­
sultation with one representative of each of the four poultry associations 
in the state holding an annual exhibition or show. Such portion of the 
appropriation to be awarded each year under the discretion of the com­
missioner of agriculture and representatives of these associations as above 
provided, the amount to be determined on the basis or the importance of 
the utility features, including utility laying competitions, utility breeding 
stock competitions, dressed poultry and egg competitions and any other 
features devised to promote the utility value and educational work of any 
poultry show. And the said c01111~issioner is hereby authorized to employ 
such agents, assistants or experts as may be deemed practicable to carry 
out the provisions of this resolve. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 135. 
Resolve, in Favor of the Board of Veterinary Examium's. 

Veterinary examiners, expenses and services of board of. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred and 
one dollars and sixty-seven cents to be paid to the board of veterinary 
examiners, for services rendered and traveling expenses incurred in the 
performance of their duties. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 136. 
Resolve, in Favor of Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic Lake, and Cupsuptic Lake, 

in Franklin and Oxford Counties. 

Rangeley, Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic lakes, aid of navigation on. 
Resolved: That there be paid the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars 
for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and three hundred and fifty 
dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for the aid of navigation 
on said lakes. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 


